

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/13/2019
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington
6/12/2019 1:16 PM

97326-1

NO. 78107-3-I

DIVISION I
COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MOUNT ZION LUTHERAN CHURCH,

Appellant,

v.

CHURCH MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, a foreign corporation,

Respondent.

PETITION FOR REVIEW

Mills Meyers Swartling P.S.
Bruce A. Winchell, WSBA # 14582
Kasey D. Huebner, WSBA # 32890
Gretchen Graham Salazar, WSBA # 26186
1000 Second Avenue, 30th Floor
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 382-1000
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER..... 1

II. CITATION TO COURT OF APPEALS DECISION..... 1

III. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

V. ARGUMENT 10

 A. The Court of Appeals’ Decision is in Conflict with
 Decisions of the Washington Supreme Court. 11

 1. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Directly
 and Materially Conflicts with the
 Washington Supreme Court’s Decision in
 Hess v. North Pacific Ins. Co., 122 Wn.2d
 180, 89 P.2d 586 (1993)..... 11

 2. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Conflicts
 with *Moeller v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.*,
 173 Wn.2d 264, 267 P.3d 998 (2011)..... 15

 B. This Case Involves Issues of Substantial Public
 Interest that Should Be Determined by the Supreme
 Court. 17

 1. The Undefined Term “Necessary,” as it
 Appears in This and Countless Similar
 Replacement Cost Policies, Must be
 Interpreted by the Supreme Court to
 Provide Guidance to Present and Future
 Insureds and Insurers, and the Lower Courts
 Have Declined to Interpret the Term. 17

 2. The Court of Appeals’ Ruling, if Left
 Unreviewed, Will Result in a Tremendous
 Waste of Resources, as Insureds Will be
 Obligated to Replicate What Was Lost
 Rather Than Applying Current Preferences
 When Rebuilding After a Loss or Risk
 Forfeiting Replacement Cost Proceeds..... 19

VI. CONCLUSION..... 20

APPENDIX..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Fitzhugh 25 Partners, L.P. v. KILN Syndicate KLN 501</i> , 261 S.W.3d 861 (Ct. App. Tex. 2008).....	18
<i>Hess v. North Pacific Ins. Co.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 180, 89 P.2d 586 (1993).....	passim
<i>Moeller v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 173 Wn.2d 264, 267 P.3d 998 (2011).....	passim
<i>Overton v. Consol. Ins. Co.</i> , 145 Wn.2d 417, 38 P.3d 322 (2002).....	18
<i>Seeber v. General Fire and Cas. Co.</i> , 19 N.E.3d 402 (Ct. App. Ind. 2014).....	18
<i>SR International Business Insurance Co. Ltd. v. World Trade Center Properties, LLC</i> , 445 F. Supp.2d 320, 334 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	18

Other Authorities

Webster's II New Riverside University Dictionary at 787 (1st ed. 1984).....	17
Jordan, <i>What Price Rebuilding?</i> , 19 The Brief 17.....	14

Rules

RAP 13.4.....	20
RAP 13.4(b)(1)	10, 15
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	10, 11

Treatises

12 Lee R. Russ & Thomas F. Segalla, 12 Couch on Insurance 3d § 176 176:65 (1998 & Supp. 2005).....	18
